

COURT OF APPEALS
CASE NO. 14-13399-C

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION, DAN BARKER, ANNIE
LAURIE GAYLOR, and DAVID WILLIAMSON,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

ORANGE COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,

Defendant/Appellee.

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
Case No. 6:13-cv-00922-GKS-KRS

THE BRADY LAW FIRM
By: Steven M. Brady and Christine A. Wasula
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
941 W. Morse Blvd., Suite 100
Orlando, Florida 32789
Telephone: (321) 300-5290
Facsimile: (407) 512-6583

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	3
1. Plaintiffs’ Request to Distribute Literature in Public Schools.....	3
2. Plaintiffs’ Lawsuit.....	6
3. Discovery Issues.....	9
4. Dismissal of Lawsuit.....	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING PLAINTIFFS’ REQUESTS FOR INJUNCTIVE AND DECLARATORY RELIEF AS MOOT WHEN THERE WAS NO FORMAL CHANGE IN DEFENDANT’S PUBLIC SCHOOL LITERATURE DISTRIBUTION POLICY	16
A. Defendant failed to meet its burden of proving it is “absolutely clear” that it will cease unconstitutional conduct.....	16
1. Defendant did not unambiguously terminate its policy. Rather, Defendant has retained its distribution policy.....	16
2. Defendant’s change in behavior was not the result of substantial deliberation, but was merely an attempt to moot Plaintiffs’ injunctive and declaratory relief.....	19

3. Defendant has not “consistently applied” a new policy or substantially changed its conduct.....23

B. Granting Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss without allowing discovery was prejudicial to Plaintiffs.....23

C. Conclusion.....28

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THE CASE FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION WITHOUT RULING ON PLAINTIFFS’ PENDING CLAIMS FOR NOMINAL DAMAGES28

III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING PLAINTIFFS’ DISCOVERY MOTIONS31

CONCLUSION.....36

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE38

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>ACLU v. The Florida Bar</i> , 999 F.2d at 1495 (11th Cir. 1993).....	25
<i>Blanco v. Carigulf Lines</i> , 632 F.2d 656, 658 (5th Cir. 1980).....	27
<i>Chatham Condo. Associations v. Century Vill., Inc.</i> , 597 F.2d 1002 (5th Cir. 1979).....	25, 27
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S., 283 (1982).	15
<i>Coral Springs St. Sys., Inc. v. City of Sunrise</i> , 371 F.3d 1320 (11 th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>DA Mortgage, Inc. v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 486 F.3d 1254, 1259-60 (11 th Cir. 2007).....	30
<i>Eaton v. Dorchester Dev., Inc.</i> , 692 F.2d 727, 731 (11th Cir. 1982)	27
<i>Familias Unidas v. Briscoe</i> , 619 F.3d 391, 402 (5 th Cir. 1980)	28
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	15
<i>Garcia v. Copenhaver, Bell & Assoc.</i> , 104 F.3d 1256 (11 th Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Gonzalez v. School Bd. of Okeechobee County</i> , 2008 WL 2116610 (S.D. Fla. 2008).....	28
<i>Gonzalez v. School Board of Okeechobee County</i> , 571 F. Supp. 2d 1257 (S.D. Fla. 2008);.....	29
<i>Granite State Outdoor Adver., Inc. v. City of Clearwater</i> , 351 F.3d 1112 (11th Cir. 2003).....	29
* <i>Harrell v. The Florida Bar</i> , 608 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2010),	15, 20, 21

Holton v. City of Thomasville Sch. Dist., 425 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir.2005).34

In re: CP Ships Ltd. Securities Litigation, 578 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2009)25

J.S. ex rel. N.S. v. Attica Cent. Schs., 386 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2004).....26

**Jews for Jesus v. Inc. v. Hillsborough Cnty. Aviation Auth.*, 162 F.3d 627
 (11th Cir. 1988)..... 18, 23, 24

Lawrence v. Dunbar, 919 F.2d 1525 (11th Cir. 1990)14

Lobo v. Celebrity Cruises, Inc., 704 F.3d 882 (11th Cir. 2013)14

Los Angeles County v. Davis, 440 U.S. 625 (1979).15

Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. V. Stachura, 477 U.S. 299, 106 S.Ct. 2537 (1986).....28

Motta ex rel. A.M. v. U.S., 717 F.3d 840 (11th Cir. 2013)14

**Nat'l Ass'n of Boards of Pharmacy v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. Sys.
 of Georgia*, 633 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 16, 17, 20, 23

Naturist Soc., Inc. v. Fillyaw, 958 F.2d 1515 (11th Cir. 1992)29

*Northeastern Florida Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am.
 v. City of Jacksonville*, 508 U.S. 656 (1993)24

Pigott v. Sanibel Dev., LLC, 2008 WL 2937804 (S.D. Ala. July 23, 2008)34

U.S. v. Concentrated Phosphate Export Assn., 393 U.S. 199 (1968).....15

Schaaf v. SmithKline Beecham Corp., 2008 WL 489010
 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 20, 2008)34

Seay Outdoor Advertising, Inc. v. City of Martyr Esther, 397 F.3d 943
 (11th Cir. 2005).....18

Sheely v. MRI Radiology Network, 505 F.3d 1173, 1182 (11th Cir. 2007)..... 15, 22

Simanonok v. Simanonok, 787 F.2d 1517, 1519 (11th Cir.1986).....14

Stanley v. Life Ins. Co. of North America, 426 F. Supp. 2d 1275
 (M.D. Fla 2006)26

Troiano v. Supervisor of Elections in Palm Beach Cnty., 382 F.3d 1276
 (11th Cir. 2004).....18

U.S. v. Caro, 2014 WL 5462358 (11th Cir. 2014).....16

Viridi v. Dekalb County School District, 216 Fed. Appx. 867 (11th Cir. 2007)29

Washington v. Daley, 173 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 1999).....17

Williams v. Wright, 2009 WL 4891825 (S.D. Ga. Dec.16, 2009)34

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(1)(A).....34

28 U.S.C. § 12912

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....2

Rules

Eleventh Circuit Rule 26.11

Eleventh Circuit Rule 34.....2

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1 1

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 34(a)2

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).....14

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26(b)(1).....35

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 72.....32, 34

Other Sources

Middle District Discovery (2001).....33
